17th Floor, Nirmal, Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021, India

T +91 22 2202 3075, +91 22 4029 9000 F +91 22 2202 7995

CIN: L51505MH1962PLC012425

May 8, 2024

To, BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sir / Ma'am,

# Subject: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations")

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, we wish to inform you that the Elpro International Limited ("the Company") has acquired equity shares of Religare Enterprises Limited and HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited.

The disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with Part A of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing Regulations, is attached as "Annexure A".

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

#### For Elpro International Limited

Rushabh Digitally signed by Rushabh Rajen Ajmera Date: 2024.05.08 21:38:44+05'30'

Rushabh Ajmera Company Secretary

Encl. as above

\_\_\_\_\_

17th Floor, Nirmal, Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021, India

T +91 22 2202 3075, +91 22 4029 9000 F +91 22 2202 7995

CIN: L51505MH1962PLC012425

#### Annexure A

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details		
1.	Name of the target entity, details in brief such as size, turnover etc.:	Name of the target entity:  Religare Enterprises Limited  Consolidated Turnover as per last audited financials (FY 2022-23):		
		Particulars         Amount (in lakhs)           Revenue from operations         4,67,645.68           Other income         18,677.30           Total         4,86,322.98		
2.	Whether the acquisition would fall within related party transaction(s) and whether the promoter/ promoter group/ group companies have any interest in the entity being acquired? If yes, nature of interest and details thereof and whether the same is done at "arms-length":	No		
3.	Industry to which the entity being acquired belongs:	Investment Company		
4.	Objects and effects of acquisition (including but not limited to, disclosure of reasons for acquisition of target entity, if its business is outside the main line of business of the listed entity):	Investment Purpose		
5.	Brief details of any governmental or regulatory approvals required for the acquisition:	N.A.		
6.	Indicative time period for completion of the acquisition:	N.A.		
7.	Nature of consideration - whether cash consideration or share swap and details of the same:	Cash consideration		

\_\_\_\_\_

17th Floor, Nirmal, Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021, India

T +91 22 2202 3075, +91 22 4029 9000 F +91 22 2202 7995

CIN: L51505MH1962PLC012425

8.	Cost of acquisition or the price at which the shares are acquired:	INR 8.65 Crores			
9.	Percentage of shareholding / control acquired and/or number of shares acquired:	Fresh Acquisition: 4,04,060 Equity Shares  (Previous Holding: 4,44,945 Equity Shares)  (Total Holding with Fresh Acquisition: 8,49,005 Equity Shares)			
10.	Brief background about the entity acquired in terms of products/line of business acquired, date of incorporation, history of last 3 years turnover, country in which the acquired entity has presence and any other significant information (in brief):	Brief Background:  Religare, a Core Investment Company, provides a comprehensive range of financial services through its subsidiaries and operating entities. These services include loans for small and medium-sized enterprises, affordable housing finance, health insurance, and retail broking.  Line of Business:  Financial Services  Website of the entity:  www.religare.com  Date of Incorporation:  January 30, 1984			
		Consolidated Turnover of last 3 Financial Years:			
		Particulars	A	mount (in lakh:	$\frac{1}{s}$
			FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21
		Revenue from operations	4,67,645.68	3,22,362.20	2,49,245.45
		Other	18,677.30	14,881.89	3,801.49
		income		ŕ	ŕ
		Total	4,86,322.98	3,37,244.09	2,53,046.94
Counti			hich the target l	nas presence:	

17th Floor, Nirmal, Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021, India

T +91 22 2202 3075, +91 22 4029 9000 F +91 22 2202 7995

CIN: L51505MH1962PLC012425

#### Annexure A

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details	
1	Name of the target entity, details in brief such as size, turnover etc.:	Name of the target entity:  HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited	
		Consolidated Turnover as per last audited financials (FY 2022-23):	
		Particulars Amount (in Crores)	
		Amounts transferred from 1,472.18 the Policyholders' Account	
		Income from Investments 723.90	
		Other income 92.78	
		Total 2,288.87	
2.	Whether the acquisition would fall within related party transaction(s) and whether the promoter/ promoter group/ group companies have any interest in the entity being acquired? If yes, nature of interest and details thereof and whether the same is done at "arms-length":	No	
3.	Industry to which the entity being acquired belongs:	Life Insurance	
4.	Objects and effects of acquisition (including but not limited to, disclosure of reasons for acquisition of target entity, if its business is outside the main line of business of the listed entity):	Investment Purpose	
5.	Brief details of any governmental or regulatory approvals required for the acquisition:	N.A.	
6.	Indicative time period for completion of the acquisition:	N.A.	

17th Floor, Nirmal, Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021, India

T +91 22 2202 3075, +91 22 4029 9000 F +91 22 2202 7995

CIN: L51505MH1962PLC012425

7.	Nature of consideration - whether cash consideration or share swap and details of the same:	Cash consideration			
8.	Cost of acquisition or the price at which the shares are acquired:	INR 14.79 Crores			
9.	Percentage of shareholding / control acquired and/or number of shares acquired:	Fresh Acquisition: 2,68,733 Equity Shares  (Previous Holding: 4,00,362 Equity Shares)  (Total Holding with Fresh Acquisition: 6,69,095 Equity Shares)			
		(Total Holding w	im Fresh Acqui	Sition: 0,09,093	Equity Shares)
10.	Brief background about the entity acquired in terms of products/line of business acquired,	Brief Background:			
	date of incorporation, history of last 3 years turnover, country in which the acquired entity has presence and any other significant information (in brief):	HDFC Life Insurance Co. Ltd provides life insurance solutions that cater to various needs of individuals - protection, pension, savings, investment, annuity and health – thus covering the three key risks of mortality, morbidity and longevity.			
		Line of Business:			
		Financial Services			
		Website of the entity:  www.hdfclife.com  Date of Incorporation:			
		August 14, 2000			
		Consolidated Turnover of last 3 Financial Years:		ears:	
		Particulars Amount (in Crores)			res)
			FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21
		Amounts	1,472.18	1105.72	991.58
		transferred			
		from the Policyholders'			
		Account			
		Income from	723.90	813.10	649.97
		Investments			
		Other income	92.78	19.00	3.10
		Total	2,288.87	1937.83	1,644.65

\_\_\_\_\_

17th Floor, Nirmal, Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021, India

T +91 22 2202 3075, +91 22 4029 9000 F +91 22 2202 7995

CIN: L51505MH1962PLC012425

Country in which the target has presence:
HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited has presence in India and its Subsidiary Company viz., HDFC International Life and Re Company Limited has its office in the Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC), Dubai.